團並無利用衍生金融工具對沖其利率

風險。於2020年12月31日，本集團約
83%（2019年：84%）的計息銀行借款
按固定利率計息。

下表列示在所有其他可變因素維持不變

的情況下，本集團除稅後溢利（因浮息

借貸產生的影響）及本集團股權對利率

合理可能波動的敏感度。

296 Suchuang Gas Corporation Limited  |  Annual Report 2020

財務報表附註
Year ended 31 December 2020
截至2020年12月31日止年度

Notes to Financial Statements

44. Financial Risk Management Objectives And
Policies (Continued)
Interest rate risk (Continued)
With all other variables held constant, the Group’s
profit after tax and equity are affected through the
impact on floating rate borrowings as follows:

* Excluding retained profits

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s businesses are located in Mainland China
and the majority of transactions are conducted in
RMB. Most of the Group’s assets and liabilities are
denominated in RMB. The Group has not hedged its
foreign exchange rate risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the
end of the year to a reasonably possible change in the
US$ and HK$ exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax and equity.

44. 財務風險管理的目標及政策（續）

利率風險（續）
在所有其他可變因素維持不變的情況

下，因浮息借貸產生的影響而對本集團

的除稅後溢利及股權造成的影響如下：

Increase/(decrease) in
profit after tax and equity*

除稅後溢利及股權增加╱（減少）*
2020 2019

2020年 2019年
RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Increase by 25 basis points 增加25個基點 (134) (216)
Decrease by 25 basis points 減少25個基點 134 216

* 不包括保留溢利

外幣風險
本集團的業務位於中國內地，故大部份

交易均以人民幣進行。大部份本集團的

資產及負債亦以人民幣列值。本集團並

無對沖其外幣匯兌風險。

下表列示在所有其他可變因素維持不變

的情況下，本集團除稅後溢利及股權於

年末對美元及港元匯率合理可能波動的

敏感度。

Increase/(decrease) in
profit after tax and equity

除稅後溢利及股權增加╱（減少）
2020 2019

2020年 2019年
RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB/US$ 人民幣╱美元
Strengthened 5% 升值5% 4,885 2,138
Weakened 5% 貶值5% (4,885) (2,138)

RMB/HK$ 人民幣╱港元
Strengthened 5% 升值5% (1,305) (2,079)
Weakened 5% 貶值5% 1,305 2,079

2020年年報  |  蘇創燃氣股份有限公司 297

財務報表附註
Year ended 31 December 2020

截至2020年12月31日止年度

Notes to Financial Statements

44. Financial Risk Management Objectives And
Policies (Continued)
Credit risk
The  Group  t r ade s  on l y  w i t h  r ecogn i s ed  and

creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that

all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are

subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,

receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis;

therefore, the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not

significant.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging

The tables below show the credit quality and the